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ONTARIO Map 1/ Cartel
1996 Census Agricultural Regionsand Census Divisions
Régions agricoles de recensement et divisions de recensement, 1996

1 Southern Ontario Region 4 Eastern Ontario Region
Région du Sud de I'Ontario Région de I'Est de I'Ontario
25 Hamilton-Wentworth Regional Municipality 1 Stormont, Dundas and Glengarry United Counties
26 Niagara Regiona Municipality 2 Prescott and Russell United Counties
28 Hadimand-Norfolk Regional Municipality 6 Ottawa-Carleton Regiona Municipality
29 Brant County 7 Leedsand Grenville United Counties
32 Oxford County 9 Lanark County
34 Elgin County 10 Frontenac County
36 Kent County 11 Lennox and Addington County
37 Essex County 47 Renfrew County
38 Lambton County
39 Middlesex County

2 Western Ontario Region 5 Northern Ontario Region
Région de I'Ouest de I'Ontario Région du Nord de I'Ontario
21 Ped Regiona Municipality 48 Nipissing District
22 Dufferin County 51 Manitoulin District
23 Weéllington County 52 Sudbury District
24 Halton Regional Municipality 53 Sudbury Regional Municipality
30 Waterloo Regional Municipality 54 Timiskaming District
31 Perth County 56 Cochrane District
40 Huron County 57 AlgomaDistrict
41 Bruce County 58 Thunder Bay District
42 Grey County 59 Rainy River District
43 Simcoe County 60 KenoraDistrict

3 Central Ontario Region
Région du Centre de I'Ontario
12 Hastings County
13 Prince Edward County
14 Northumberland County
15 Peterborough County
16 Victoria County
18 Durham Regional Municipality
19 York Regiona Municipality
20 Toronto Metropolitan Municipality
44 Muskoka District Municipality
46 Haliburton County
49 Parry Sound District
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ONTARIO
1996 Census Divisions and Census Consolidated Subdivisions
Divisions de recensement et subdivisions de recensement unifiées, 1996

Map 2A /Carte2A
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21 Peel Regional Municipality 25 Hamilton-Wentworth 29 Brant County* 34 Elgin County 37 Essex County*

5 Mississauga Regional Municipality* (cont’ d/suite) 1 Bayham (cont’ d/suite)
10 Brampton 3 Stoney Creek 9 Oakland 8 Malahide 62 Tilbury West
24 Caledon 9 Glanbrook 11 Burford 14 South Dorchester 66 Tilbury North
14 Ancaster 16 South Dumfries 18 Yarmouth
22 Dufferin County 18 Hamilton 20 Six Nations (Part) 40 24 Southwold 38 Lambton County
1 East Garafraxa 30 Flamborough 29 Dunwich 1 Sombra
8 Amaranth 30 Waterloo Regional 40 Aldborough 4 Walpole Island 46
10 East Luther-Grand 26 Niagara Regional Municipality* 6 Dawn
Valley Municipality 4 North Dumfries 36 Kent County 9 Euphemia
12 Mono 3 Fort Erie 10 Cambridge 1 Romney 12 Brooke
16 Mulmur 11 Port Colborne 13 Kitchener 6 Tilbury East 16 Enniskillen
19 Melancthon 14 Wainfleet 16 Waterloo 11 Raeigh 23 Moore
21 West Lincoln 20 Wilmot 14 Harwich 30 Sarnia
23 Wadllington County 28 Pelham 27 Wellesey 21 Howard 34 Plympton
1 Pudlinch 32 Welland 35 Woolwich 26 Orford 41 Warwick
6 Guelph 37 Thorold 31 Zone 46 Bosanquet
11 Eramosa 43 NiagaraFalls 31 Perth County 36 Camden
16 Erin 47 Niagara-on-the-Lake 1 South Easthope 41 Chatham 39 Middlesex County
21 West Garafraxa 53 St. Catharines 6 North Easthope 48 Dover 1 Mosa
24 Nichol 57 Lincoln 9 Downie 6 Ekfrid
29 Pilkington 65 Grimsby 14 Blanshard 37 Essex County* 11 Metcdfe
32 Ped 18 Fullarton 1 Pelee 14 Caradoc
36 Maryborough 28 Haldimand-Norfolk 21 Hibbert 4 Mersea 19 Delaware
41 Minto Regional Municipality 24 Logan 9 Gosfield South 26 North Dorchester
48 Arthur 2 Dunnville 28 Ellice 14 Gosfield North 31 West Nissouri
54 West Luther 15 Haldimand 32 Mornington 18 Colchester North 34 London
33 Nanticoke 36 Elma 21 Colchester South 36 London
24 Halton Regional 40 Simcoe 41 Wallace 26 Malden 39 Lobo
Municipality 49 Delhi 31 Anderdon 42 East Williams
1 Oakville 54 Norfolk 32 Oxford County 34 LaSdle 46 Adelaide
2 Burlington 2 Norwich 39 Windsor 49 West Williams
9 Milton 29 Brant County* 12 South-West Oxford 46 Sandwich South 54 McGillivray
15 Halton Hills 1 Onondaga 27 Zorra 51 Maidstone 58 Biddulph
4 Brantford 38 East Zorra-Tavistock 58 Rochester

45 Blandford-Blenheim

00  Dueto confidentiality constraints, the data for some or all of the geographic areas in this Census Division have been amalgamated. See geographic area amalgamationsin the Notes to Data Users section
for details.
Census Consolidated Subdivisionsin italics had no farmsin 1996.
0  Enraison des contraintes qu’'impose le respect de la confidentialité, les données relatives a certaines ou toutes les unités géographiques psionadttestionsement ont été combinées. Pour des
détails, voir les unités géographiques combinées dans la section «Notes a l'intention des utilisateurs de données».
Les subdivisions de recensement unifiées qui n’avaient pas de fermes en 1996 sont indiquées en italiques.
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1996 Census Divisions and Census Consolidated Subdivisions

Divisions de recensement et subdivisions de recensement unifiées, 1996 Page 2
40 Huron County 41 Bruce County* 43 Simcoe County*
1 Usborne (cont’ d/suite) (cont’ d/suite)
4 Stephen 66 Lindsay 42 Barrie
9 Hay 68 St. Edmunds 64 Wasaga Beach
16 Tuckersmith 68 Tiny
19 Stanley 42 Grey County 69 Christian Island 30
24 Goderich 1 Normanby 71 Tay
31 Colborne 6 Egremont
34 Hullett 9 Proton
38 McKillop 14 Osprey
42 Grey 18 Artemesia
46 Howick 22 Glenelg
49 Turnberry 28 Bentinck
54 Morris 32 sullivan
58 East Wawanosh 36 Holland
61 West Wawanosh 39 Euphrasia
64 Ashfied 42 Collingwood
48 St. Vincent
41 Bruce County* 51 Sydenham
1 Carrick 54 Derby
6 Culross 62 Keppel
11 Kinloss
19 Huron 43 Simcoe County*
21 Kincardine 3 AdjaaTosorontio
26 Bruce 5 Clearview
31 Greenock 7 New Tecumseth
34 Brant 9 Springwater
38 Elderdie 14 Bradford West
44 Saugeen Gwillimbury
49 Arran 15 Severn
54 Amabel 17 Innisfil
59 Albemarle 19 Ramara
60 Neyaashiinigmiing 21 Essa
62 Eastnor 23 Oro-Medonte

00  Dueto confidentiality constraints, the data for some or all of the geographic areas in this Census Division have been amalgamated. See geographic area amalgamationsin the Notes to Data Users section
for details.
Census Consolidated Subdivisionsin italics had no farmsin 1996.

0  Enraison des contraintes qu’'impose le respect de la confidentialité, les données relatives a certaines ou toutes les unités géographiques psionadtteationsement ont été combinées. Pour des
détails, voir les unités géographiques combinées dans la section «Notes a l'intention des utilisateurs de données».
Les subdivisions de recensement unifiées qui n’avaient pas de fermes en 1996 sont indiquées en italiques.
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1996 Census Divisions and Census Consolidated Subdivisions
Divisions de recensement et subdivisions de recensement unifiées, 1996

Map 2B/ Carte 2B

Page 1

1 Stormont, Dundasand
and Glengarry United

6 Ottawa-Carleton Regional 9 Lanark County*
Municipality*  (cont’ d/suite) (cont’ d/suite)

11 Lennox and Addington
County*  (cont’ d/suite)

13 Prince Edward County
1 North Marysburgh

Counties* 12 Nepean 11 North Burgess 4 Ernestown 4 South Marysburgh
1 Lancaster 14 Ottawa 14 South Sherbrooke 11 South Fredericksburgh 8 Athol
6 Charlottenburgh 18 Rideau 16 Bathurst 14 Adolphustown 11 Hallowell
10 Cornwall 27 Goulbourn 19 Drummond 16 North Fredericksburgh 18 Sophiasburgh
12 Cornwall 30 Kanata 24 Beckwith 19 Richmond 22 Hillier
15 Osnabruck 42 West Carleton 29 Ramsay 24 Camden East 28 Ameliasburgh
17 Williamsburgh 34 Lanark 31 Sheffield
22 Matilda Leeds and Grenville 40 Lavant, Dalhousie, and 34 Kaladar, Anglesea and 14 Northumberland County
27 Mountain United Counties North Sherbrooke Effingham 1 Murray
31 Winchester 1 Edwardsburgh 44 Darling 38 Denbigh, Abinger and 6 Brighton
38 Finch 6 Augusta 46 Pakenham Ashby 11 Cramahe
45 Roxborough 12 Elizabethtown 16 Haldimand
48 Kenyon 17 Front of Yonge 10 Frontenac County* 12 Hastings County* 19 Hamilton
53 Lochiel 20 Front of Escott 1 Wolfeldand 1 Tyendinaga 23 Hope
22 Front of Leeds and 4 Howe Idand 6 Thurlow 26 Alnwick
2 Prescott and Russell Lansdowne 6 Pittsburgh 11 Sidney 29 Percy
United Counties 27 Rear of Leedsand 9 Kingston 19 Rawdon 34 Seymour
1 East Hawkesbury Lansdowne 14 Storrington 24 Huntingdon
6 West Hawkesbury 29 South Crosby 18 Loughborough 28 Hungerford 15 Peterborough County*
12 Caedonia 31 North Crosby 22 Portland 32 Elzevir and Grimsthorpe 1 Asphodel
16 Longueuil 39 Bastard and South 26 Hinchinbrooke 36 Madoc 6 Otonabee
21 Alfred Burgess 29 Bedford 41 Marmoraand Lake 7 South Monaghan
26 South Plantagenet 41 Rear of Yonge and 32 Oso 51 Limerick 9 Cavan
31 North Plantagenet Escott 36 Olden 54 Wollaston 11 North Monaghan
37 Clarence 46 Kitley 39 Kennebec 58 Faraday 14 Peterborough
42 Cambridge 49 South Elmsley 42 Barrie 64 Dungannon 16 Ennismore
48 Russdll 51 Wolford 46 Clarendon and Miller 68 Mayo 18 Smith
56 Oxford-on-Rideau 49 Palmerston and North 71 Carlow 22 Douro
6 Ottawa-Carleton Regional 61 South Gower and South Canonto 74 Monteagle 26 Dummer
Municipality* 78 Herschel 31 Belmont and Methuen
1 Osgoode Lanark County* 11 Lennox and Addington 91 Bangor, Wicklow and 36 Chandos
4 Cumberland 1 Montague County* McClure 38 Burleigh and Anstruther
6 Gloucester 8 North ElImsley 1 Amherst Iland 42 Harvey

46 Gaway and Cavendish

0O Dueto confidentiality constraints, the data for some or all of the geographic areasin this Census Division have been amalgamated. See geographic area amalgamations in the Notes to Data Users section
for details.
Census Consolidated Subdivisionsin italics had no farmsin 1996.

O  Enraison des contraintes qu’impose le respect de la confidentialité, les données relatives a certaines ou toutes les unités géographiques psionagétesdiensement ont été combinées. Pour des

détails, voir les unités géographiques combinées dans la section «Notes a l'intention des utilisateurs de données».

Les subdivisions de recensement unifiées qui n’avaient pas de fermes en 1996 sont indiquées en italiques.
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1996 Census Divisions and Census Consolidated Subdivisions

Divisions de recensement et subdivisions de recensement unifiées, 1996

16 Victoria County
1 Emily
6 Ops
8 Manvers
11 Mariposa
16 Eldon
21 Fenelon
26 Verulam
31 Somerville
34 Bexley
36 Carden
39 Dalton
42 Laxton, Digby and

Longford

18 Durham Regional

Municipality

1 Pickering

5 Ajax

9 Whitby

13 Oshawa

17 Clarington
20 Scugog

29 Uxbridge
39 Brock

19 York Regional
Municipality*
28 Vaughan
36 Markham
38 Richmond Hill
44 Whitchurch-Stouffville
46 Aurora
48 Newmarket
49 King

19

20

46

York Regional

Municipality*  (cont’d/suite)
54 East Gwillimbury

70 Georgina

Toronto Metropolitan
Municipality*
1 Scarborough
4 Toronto
6 East York
8 North York
14 York
19 Etobicoke

Muskoka District
Municipality*

2 Gravenhurst
18 Bracebridge
27 Lake of Bays
42 Huntsville

53 Muskoka Lakes
65 Georgian Bay

Haliburton County*
1 Cardiff
6 Monmouth
9 Glamorgan
12 Snowdon
14 Lutterworth
16 Anson, Hindon and
Minden
21 Stanhope
24 Dysart and Others
34 Sherborne and Others

47 Renfrew County*

1
6
9
12

16
19
22
24
26

31
36
38
42
46
49
54
58
62
66
69
72
74
78
92

98

1
5
6
9

McNab

Bagot and Blythfield
Brougham

Griffith and
Matawatchan
Sebastopol

Brudenell and Lyndoch
Raglan

Radcliffe

Sherwood, Jones and
Burns

Hagarty and Richards
South Algona
Grattan

Admaston

Horton

Ross

Bromley

Westmeath
Pembroke

Stafford

Wilberforce

North Algona

Alice and Fraser
Petawawa

Rolph, Buchanan,
Wylie and McKay
Head, Claraand Maria

49 Parry Sound District*

Humphrey

The Archipelago
Foley

Christie

0  Dueto confidentiality constraints, the data for some or all of the geographic areasin this Census Division have been amal gamated

for details.

Census Consolidated Subdivisionsin italics had no farmsin 1996.

O  Enraison descontraintes qu’'impose le respect de la confidentialité, les données relatives a certaines ou toutes les unités géographiques pisionadtteedensement ont été combinées. Pour des

détails, voir les unités géographiques combinées dans la section «Notes & I'intention des utilisateurs de données».
Les subdivisions de recensement unifiées qui n’avaient pas de fermes en 1996 sont indiquées en italiques.

49 Parry Sound District*

(cont’ d/suite)

12
14
18
19
24
28
31
39
42
46
51
54
59
66
71
95

96

. See geographic area amalgamations in the Notes to Data Users section

McMurrich
Perry

Kearney
Armour
Ryerson
McKellar
McDougall
Hagerman
Chapman
Strong

Joly

Machar

South Himsworth
North Himsworth
Nipissing

Parry Sound,
Unorganized,
North East Part
Parry Sound,
Unorganized,
Centre Part
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1996 Census Divisons and Census Consolidated Subdivisions

Divisions derecensement et subdivisions de recensement unifiées, 1996

48 Nipissing District*

13
19
22
27
31
34
51
58
91

94

Papineau-Cameron
Mattawan

Calvin

Bonfield

Chisholm

East Ferris

Springer

Cadwell

Nipissing, Unorganized,
South Part

Nipissing, Unorganized,
North Part

51 Manitoulin District*

1

4

8
11
16
21
24
28
31
34
91

92

9

Tehkummah

Carnarvon

Sandfield

Assiginack

Howland

Billings

Gordon

Burpee

Barrie Island

Cockburn Idland
Manitoulin,
Unorganized, Mainland
Manitoulin,
Unorganized,

Centre Part

Manitoulin,
Unorganized, West Part

52 Sudbury District*

1 Cosby, Mason and
Martland
4 Casimir, Jennings and
Appleby
8 Ratter and Dunnet
12 Hagar
20 The Spanish River
93 Sudbury, Unorganized,
North Part

53 Sudbury Regional

Municipality*
1 Nickel Centre
7 Sudbury
12 Walden
19 Onaping Falls
24 Rayside-Balfour
28 Valley East
35 Capreol

54 Timiskaming District

12 Haileybury
14 Harris

16 Dymond
21 Hudson
24 Kerns

26 Harley

29 Casey

32 Brethour
34 Hilliard
36 Armstrong
46 Dack

54 Timiskaming District

(cont’ d/suite)
49 Evanturel
54 Chamberlain
58 McGarry
91 Timiskaming,
Unorganized, East Part
94 Timiskaming,
Unorganized, West Part

56 CochraneDistrict

14 Black River-Matheson
27 Timmins
31 Iroquois Falls

91 Cochrane, Unorganized,

South West Part

92 Cochrane, Unorganized,

North Part

57 AlgomaDistrict*

1 Jocelyn

4 Hilton

8 St. Joseph

11 Laird

14 Tarbutt and Tarbutt
Additional

16 Johnson

19 Plummer Additional

24 Thessalon

29 Day and Bright
Additional

34 Thompson

57 AlgomaDistrict*

(cont’ d/suite)

51 Macdonald, Meredith
and Aberdeen
Additional

61 Sault Ste. Marie

74 Garden River 14

95 Algoma, Unorganized,
North Part

58 Thunder Bay District*

1 Neebing

4 Thunder Bay

8 Paipoonge

16 O’ Connor

19 Conmee

24 Oliver

90 Thunder Bay,
Unorganized

59 Rainy River District*

11 Alberton

16 LaValee

19 Emo

22 Kingsford

24 Chapple

31 Morley

34 Dilke

36 Worthington

39 Blue

41 Atwood

90 Rainy River,
Unorganized

Map 2C/Carte2C

60 KenoraDistrict

90 Kenora, Unorganized

0O Dueto confidentiality constraints, the data for some or all of the geographic areasin this Census Division have been amalgamated. See geographic area amalgamations in the Notes to Data Users section
for details.
Census Consolidated Subdivisionsin italics had no farmsin 1996.

O  Enraison des contraintes qu’impose le respect de la confidentialité, les données relatives a certaines ou toutes les unités géographiques psionagétesdiensement ont été combinées. Pour des
détails, voir les unités géographiques combinées dans la section «Notes a l'intention des utilisateurs de données».
Les subdivisions de recensement unifiées qui n’avaient pas de fermes en 1996 sont indiquées en italiques.



